
BLACK BEAR OIL & GAS CORPORATION 
505 N. BIG SPIRNG 

SUITE 404 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3433 

AUG 24 1984 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SANTA Fl 

August 17, 1984 

Mr. Florene Davidson 
Oil Conversation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Amerind Oil Company Compulsory 
Pooling, T-16-S, R-37-N, Sec. 
28, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Davidsion: 

We are in receipt of copy of application for Compulsory Pooling 
f i l e d on the above. 

We have signed an A.F.E. and have consented to the d r i l l i n g of a 
well. 

Therefore, we do not believe we are an appropriate party. 

Please take notice of this in you f i l e . We do not anticipate 
appearing for the hearing unless you advise otherwise. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

BLACK BEAR OIL & GAS 
CORPORATION 

JRL/cil 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

TONEY ANAYA 
GOVEflNOR September 28, 1984 

POST OFFICE BOX 208FJ 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 
C5051827-5800 

Mr. James Bruce 
Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, C o f f i e l d 

& Hensley 
Attorneys a t Law 
Post O f f i c e Box 2 063 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear S i r : 

Re CASE NO. 
ORDER NO" 

;320 
R-7682 

A p p l i c a n t : 

Amerind O i l Company 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the subject case. 

u l y , 

JOE D. RAM 
// D i r e c t o r 

JDR/fd 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 

A r t e s i a OCD x 

Aztec OCD 

Other 



LEWIS C. COX 
PAUL W EATON 
CONBAO £. COFFIELD 
HAROLD L. HENSLEY JR. 
STUART D. SHANOR 
C. D. MARTIN 
PAUL J . KELLY JR. 
OWEN M. LOPEZ 
DOUGLAS L LUNSFORD 
PAUL M. BOHANNON 
T CALDER EZZELL, JR. 
WILLIAM B. BURFORD" 
JOHN S, NELSON 
RICHARD E. OLSON 
RICHARD A. SIMMS 
DEBORAH NORWOOD* 

JAMES H. ISBELL* 
ANDERSON CARTER, I 
STEVEN D. ARNOLD 

JEFFREY L. BOWMAN 
JOHN C. HARRISON 
JAMES J . WECHSLER 
NANCY S. CUSACK 
DAViD L. SPOEDE 
JEFFREY D, HEWETT' 
JAMES BRUCE 
MICHELE A. DREXLER 
DAVID G. REYNOLDS 
T. MARK TISDALE* 
THOMAS D. HAINES. JR. 
THOMAS M. HNASKO 
MICHAEL F. MILLERICK 
STEVEN S. MICHEL 
GREGORY J . NIBERT 
JUDY K- MOORE* 
KELLY S. THOMAS* 
DAVID T MARKETTE* 
RALPH O. DUNN 

H I N K L E , COX, E A T O N , C O F F I E L D & H E N S L E Y 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

2 I S M O N T E Z U M A 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 0 6 B 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 4 - E 0 6 8 

( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 2 - 4 5 5 4 

October 3, 1984 

2 0 O B L A N K S B U I L O I N G 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX 3 5 8 0 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 

(915) 6 8 3 - ^ 6 9 1 

1 7 0 0 T E X A S A M E R I C A N B A N K B U I L D I N G 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX 12118 

A M A R I L L O , T E X A S 7 9 I O I 

{ 8 0 6 I 3 7 2 - 5 5 6 9 

7 0 0 U N I T E D B A N K P L A Z A 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX IO 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 0 i 

( 5 0 5 ) 6 2 2 - 6 5 1 0 

O F C O U N S E L 

CLARENCE E. HINKLE 
ROY C- SNODGRASS. JR. 

O. M. CALHOUN 

« E. BONDURANT. JR. (1913-1973) 
ROBERT A. STONE 11905-1981) 

* N O T L I C E N S E D IN N E W M E X I C O 

Mr, Gilbert Quintana 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87 504 

Re? OCD Order Nos, R-7681 and R-7682 
(Applications of Amerind Oil Company) 

Dear Gilbert: 

The above Orders were executed on September 28, 1984, Each 
Order, on page 3 contains a typographical error? In paragraph 1 
the Township number should be 3J5 rather than 6. I have already 
informed Florene of this error. We request that corrected Orders 
be promulgated, 

Also Order No. R-7682 approves Amerind's application for a 
well "at a standard location 1980 feet from the North line and 
510 feet from the West lin e " of the section {See paragraph 3 on 
page 1 and paragraph 1 on page 3 of the enclosed order). The 
actual location of the well subject to Order No. R-7682 w i l l be 
changed to another standard location in the unit, Therefore, we 
request that you issue a corrected Order stating that the 
application i s approved for a well "at a standard location," and 
that a footage location be omitted. Since a standard location 
and not an unorthodox location is involved, we believe that a new 
hearing is not necessary. 



Mr. Gilbert Quintana 
October 3, 1984 
Page 2 

We would also ask that both corrected Orders have an 
effective date of September 28,- 1984, 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions. 

Very t r u l y yours/ 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, 
COFFIELD & HENSLEY 

JBsmar 

cc? Conrad E. Coffield, Esq. 
B i l l Selt2er 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

TONEY ANAYA 
GOVERNOR 

Octobe r 15 , 19G4 

POST OFFICE BOX SOBS 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 
15051827-5800 

Mr. James Bruce 
Hink&&, Cox, Eaton, 

Coffield & Hensley 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 2068 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear S i r : 

Re: CASE N0._ 
ORDER NO. 

8320 
R-7682-A 

A p p l i c a n t : 

Amerind O i l Company 

Enclosed here w i t h are two copies o f the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the sub j e c t case. 

u l y , 

JOE D. RAMI 
D i r e c t o r 

JDR/fd 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 
A r t e s i a OCD x 
Aztec OCD 

Other 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG. 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

5 September 19 04 

EXAMINER HEARING 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

A p p l i c a t i o n of Amerind O i l Co. f o r 
compulsory p o o l i n g , Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

CASE 

'8320" 
y 

BEFORE: G i l b e r t P. Quintana, Examiner 

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING 

A P P E A R A N C E S 

For the O i l 
D i v i s i o n : 

Conservation Charles E. Roybal 
Attorney a t Law 
Energy and Minerals Dept. 
525 Camino de Los Marquez 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

For the A p p l i c a n t : James G. Bruce 
Attorney a t Law 
HINKLE LAW FIRM 
P. 0. Box 2060 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
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I N D E X 

WILLIAM SELTZER 

Direct Examination by Mr. Bruce 

Cross Examination by Mr. Quintana 

E X H I B I T S 

Amerind Exhibit One, Plat 

Amerind Exhibit Two, Operating Agreement 

Amerind Exhibit Three, AFE 

Amerind Exhibit Four, AFE 



7 

MR, QUINTANA: The hearing w i l l 

come t o order f o r Docket 3 4-84. 

The f i r s t case w e ' l l c a l l t h i s 

morning w i l l be Case 3319. 

This i s the a p p l i c a t i o n of Ame­

r i n d O i l Company f o r compulsory p o o l i n g , Lea County, New 

Mexico. 

MR. BRUCE: Mr. Examiner, my 

name i s Jim Bruce w i t h the Hinkle Law Firm i n Santa Fe, and 

I have one witness to be sworn. 

MR. QUINTANA: Are there any 

other appearances i n t h i s case? 

MR. BRUCF: One other t h i n g . 

Case 8320 involves the same land ownership matters and we 

would ask the Commission t o hear both cases at the same 

time. 

MR. QUINTANA: For the — f o r 

the convenience of testimony w e ' l l combine Case 8319 and 

8320. Let the record show t h a t . 

We'll c a l l also Case 3320. 

Are there any appearances i n 

Case 8320? 

(Witness sworn.) 
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BILL SELTZER, 

being c a l l e d as a witness and being duly sworn upon h i s 

oath, t e s t i f i e d as f o l l o w s , t o - w i t : 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

3Y MR. BRUCE: 

Q Would you please s t a t e your name, c i t y of 

residence, occupation, and r e l a t i o n s h i p to the applicant? 

A My name i s B i l l S e l t z e r . I l i v e i n Mid­

land, Texas. I'm an independent landman. I'm a land con­

s u l t a n t f o r Amerind O i l Company. 

Q Have you pre v i o u s l y t e s t i f i e d before the 

New Mexico OCD and had your q u a l i f i c a i t o n s as a landman made 

a matter of record? 

A Yes. 

Q Are you f a m i l i a r w i t h Amerind's a p p l i c a ­

t i o n s i n connection w i t h these two cases and w i t h the land 

ownership matters r e l a t i n g t o the areas embraced w i t h i n the 

a p p l i c a t i o n s ? 

A Yes. 

MR. BRUCE: Mr. Examiner, i s 

the witness considered q u a l i f i e d ? 

MR. QUINTANA: Yes, he i s . 

Q Mr. S e l t z e r , would you please s t a t e f o r 

the record what Amerind seeks i n these two cases? 

A Amerind seeks orders pooling a l l the min­

e r a l i n t e r e s t i n the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the 
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north h a l f of the northwest quarter of Section 28, Township 

16 South, Range 37 East, as t o Case 8319, and underlying the 

south h a l f of the northwest quarter of Section 28, 16 South, 

Range 37 East, as t o Case Number 8320. 

In each instance Amerind proposes a w e l l 

to be d r i l l e d a t a standard l o c a t i o n w i t h i n each 80-acre 

t r a c t . 

Amerind also seeks i n each case consider­

a t i o n of the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing each w e l l , a l ­

l o c a t i o n of the cost of each w e l l , and a l s o , the actual 

costs and charges f o r s u p e r v i s i o n . 

Also Amerind seeks t o be designated as 

operator and t o be a l l o c a t e d a charge f o r the r i s k involved 

i n d r i l l i n g each w e l l . 

Q Would you please r e f e r now t o E x h i b i t 

Number One and describe t h a t f o r the Examiner? 

A E x h i b i t Number One i s a p l a t showing the 

four sections area w i t h w e l l s i n t h a t area noted on the p l a t 

as w e l l as proposed w e l l s located on the two 80-acre t r a c t s 

i n the northwest quarter of Section 28. 

Q In your p o s i t i o n as a land consultant f o r 

Amerind, are you advised as t o Amerind's plans f o r d r i l l i n g 

of w e l l s i n t h i s area? 

A Yes. 

Q And w i t h reference t o E x h i b i t One would 

you please describe f o r the Examiner what Amerind proposes 

i n connection w i t h the development of the northwest quarter 
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of Section 28? 

A Amerind proposes to d r i l l a w e l l i n each 

80-acre t r a c t t o approximate depth of 11,600 f e e t i n order 

to t e s t the Pennsylvanian f o r m a t i o n . 

Both wells w i l l be w i t h i n the Northeast 

Lovington Pennsylvanian Pool, which requires 80-acre spac­

in g . In f a c t , Amerind i s d r i l l i n g the No. 1 Spite Well and 

i s down t o approximately 8650 fee t at the present time. 

0. Would you please now r e f e r t o E x h i b i t 

Number Two and describe what acreage Amerind c o n t r o l s i n the. 

two areas? 

A E x h i b i t Number Two i s a j o i n t operating 

agreement f o r the e n t i r e northwest quarter of Section 28. 

E x h i b i t A attached to the operating 

agreement i s a l i s t — i s a l i s t of the p a r t i e s who have i n ­

t e r e s t i n the n o r t l w e s t quarter of 28 as of July 1 , 1984. 

Since t h a t date we have secured fsrmouts 

from Shell O i l Company and a lease from Dorothy Jean Van-

Zandt Sanders; t h e r e f o r e , Amerind's i n t e r e s t i s now 77.9698 

percent. 

I n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , Amerind and Black­

burn O i l Company have j o i n e d .in the d r i l l i n g of t h i s No. 1 

We 11. 

The remaining nonconsenting p a r t i e s own 

approximately 12-1/2 percent i n the acreage. 

Q And these p a r t i e s who have consented have 

jo i n e d only i n the No. 1 Well at t h i s time, i s t h a t c o r r e c t ? 
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A Tha t ' s r i g h t , t h e y ' v e on ly j o i n e d i n th-°i 

one. 

Q On a p a r t y by pa r t y basis, would yon de­

scrib e your e f f o r t s t o ob t a i n the commitment of the um>ooled 

p a r t i e s t h a t you've j u s t mentioned? 

A The Sohio O i l Company was forwarded =i 

c e r t i f i e d — a copy by c e r t i f i e d mail of the operating 

agreement and AFE requesting them to j o i n . That was on Ju l y 

the 11th, 1984. I have p e r i o d i c a l l y c a l l e d them. In f a c t , 

I c a l l e d them f i v e times l a s t week requesting an answer t o 

j o i n us i n d r i l l i n g t h i s w e l l , and they have refused to give 

me an answer. 

J. R. McKinley and his f a m i l y , Cleroy, 

Inc. and Lanroy, Inc. are a l l out of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and 

have advised me t h a t they w i l l not j o i n , w i l l not farmout, 

but go ahead and farm me — go ahead and force pool then ac­

cording t o your New Mexico s t a t u t e s . 

Q Would you please now r e f e r t o what i s 

marked as E x h i b i t s Three and Four and ex p l a i n those f o r the 

Examiner? 

A E x h i b i t Three i s an AFE f o r the No. 1 

Speight Well w i t h estimated costs of completed producing 

w e l l i s $720,000. 

Q And the same f i g u r e s are used — 

A The same f i g u r e i s on E x h i b i t Four. I t ' s 

the same — same AFE only a d i f f e r e n t l o c a t i o n . 

Q Does Amerind wish t o be named as operator 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

8 

of both of these proposed wells? 

A Yes. 

Q Do you have a recommendation as to a 

charge for the r i s k involved, which should be granted to 

Amerind f o r d r i l l i n g the wells? 

A Yes. I recommend the maximum allowed by 

New Mexico Statutes, which I understand i s 200 percent. 

Q Is that amount i n l i n e with current non-

consent provisions and j o i n t operating agreements being ne­

gotiated and used l n t h i s area? 

A Yes, i t i s . 

Q Are the proposed expenses of the two 

wells, reflected on Exhibits Three and Four, i n l i n e with 

expenses which are normally expected i n d r i l l i n g wells to 

t h i s depth i n t h i s area? 

A Yes, these proposed expenses are well i n 

l i n e with the cost of other wells d r i l l e d to t h i s depth i n 

the general area. 

Q Do you have a recommendation as to the 

amount which Amerind should be paid for supervision or ad­

mi n i s t r a t i v e expenses? 

A Yes, i t i s our recommendation that $4000 

per month be allowed for d r i l l i n g v e i l s and $400 per month 

be allowed for producing wells. 

The accounting procedures set f o r t h these 

amounts are attached i n Exhibit C of our operating agree­

ment. 
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Q Are the amounts that you have j u s t recom­

mended i n li n e with amounts normally charged by Amerind and 

other operators for wells of t h i s type i n t h i s area? 

A Yes, these f a l l d i r e c t l y i n l i n e with the 

amounts normally called for i n the j o i n t operating agree­

ments covering wells of t h i s type i n the general area.These 

are the same charges used by Amerind for i t s other wells i n 

the Northeast Lovington Pennsylvanian Pool. 

Q In your opinion w i l l the granting of Ame­

rind's application i n these two cases be i n the i n t e r e s t of 

conservation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of 

corr e l a t i v e rights? 

A Yes. 

Q Were Exhibits One through Pour prepared 

by you or under your supervision? 

A Exhibits One and Two were prepared by me. 

Exhibits Three and Four, which are the 

AFE's, were prepared by Mr. Bob Lybrook, Vice President of 

Amerind. 

MR. BRDCE: Mr. Examiner, at 

th i s time I'd move the admission of Exhibits One through 

four, and I have no fur t h e r questions. 

MR. QUINTANA: Exhibits One 

through four w i l l be admitted int o evidence. 

CROSS EXAMINATION 

BY MR. QUINTANA: 
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Q Mr. Selt2er, I have a couple questions 

for you. 

A Okay. 

Q F i r s t of a l l , I'd l i k e to c l a r i f y on both 

Well No. 1 and 2, the same people that — non-consenting 

in t e r e s t owners, are the same for both wells? 

A Yes. The in t e r e s t i s common throughout 

the north h a l f of Section 28 as to mineral i n t e r e s t and 

leasehold i n t e r e s t . 

Q Sohio, J. R. McKinley, Junior, and Cleroy 

and Lanroy were a l l the non-consenting i n t e r e s t owners i n 

both wells? 

A Correct. 

Q One other question, please, s i r . 

You recommended a 200 percent penalty, 

maximum penalty. I notice there's — are there other wells 

i n the area that have produced from t h i s interval? 

A Yes. 

Q On what do you base your 200 percent 

recommendation? 

A On the — we had a compulsory pooling on 

the quarter section r i g h t north of there. You'll see the 

No. 1 Higgins and No. 2 Higgins. 

Q Yes. 

A We had compulsory pooling there, and 

those penalties were granted i n those two instances. 

Q No fur t h e r questions. 
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MR. QUINTANA: Are there any 

questions, further questions of the witness? He may be ex­

cused. 

Cases 8319 and 8320 w i l l be 

taken under advisement. 

(Hearing concluded.) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

12 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

I , SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREBY CERTIFY 

that the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the Oil Con­

servation Division was reported by me; that the said t r a n ­

s c r i p t i s a f u l l , t rue, and correct record of the hearing, 

prepared by me to the best of my a b i l i t y . 

l do hereby cerHfv t^ tx . , 
a comply- , ... ; n a t t h e forcing is 

fhe Exa , ';-;r>< • • ' "*'''";i;'j;n"'s in ; 
h«™ by . I . on^gM_T ' r H ^ 8 * * * 


